

No. 23-303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Benzor Shem Vidal,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Advanced Care Staffing, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 1:22-cv-05535 (NRM)(MMH)
Hon. Nina R. Morrison

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Hannah M. Kieschnick
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th St., Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel.: (510) 622-8150
Fax: (202) 232-7203
hkieschnick@publicjustice.net

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 797-8600
Fax: (202) 232-7203
lnicholls@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument 5

I. The Federal Arbitration Act Prohibits Courts from Applying
Arbitration-Specific Contract Rules 6

II. Under New York Law, the Traditional Remedy for an Unenforceable
Term Is to Invalidate the Contract Unless the Term Is Incidental to the
Contract and the Party Seeking Enforcement Acted in Good Faith..... 7

III. ACS Proposes a Categorical Rule of Severance Specific to Arbitration
that Does Not Survive *Morgan*..... 12

IV. The Loser-Pays Provision Is Not Severable Because It Goes to
the Core of ACS’s Scheme to Coerce Workers into Staying in
Grueling Jobs and Immunize Itself from Liability for its
Abusive Working Conditions 15

Conclusion 18

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Family Life Assurance Co. of N.Y. v. Baker</i> , 848 F. App’x 11 (2d Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Artache v. Goldin</i> , 133 A.D.2d 596 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	6, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6–7
<i>BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg</i> , 690 N.Y.S.2d 854 (N.Y. 1999).....	9
<i>Beletsis v. Credit Suisse First Boston, Corp.</i> , No. 01 CIV. 6266(RCC), 2002 WL 2031610 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>B.F. v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 858 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Brady v. Williams Cap. Grp., L.P.</i> , 878 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	12–13
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co., a Div. of Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	6
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Herrera v. Katz Comms., Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13–14

Lanza v. Carbone,
130 A.D.3d 689, 692 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)11

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)11

Mason v. Curtis,
119 N.E. 559 (N.Y. 1918).....9

McCall v. Frampton,
81 A.D.2d 607 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)8

Mercado v. Schwartz,
174 N.Y.S. 3d 82 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)12

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
596 U.S. 411 (2022).....*passim*

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cnty. of Oneida,
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)*passim*

Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs., VI, Inc.,
368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)10

Parthey v. Beyer,
238 N.Y.S. 412 (N.Y. App. Div. 1930).....7–8

Pereira v. Cogan,
200 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)9

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967).....1–2, 6, 12

Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)13

Valle v. ATM Nat., LLC,
No. 14-cv-7993, 2015 WL 413449 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2015).....12–13, 14

Weintraub v. Vigilant Protective Sys., Inc.,
36 A.D.2d 529 (N.Y. App. Div. 1971)8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

3 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages-Equity-Restitution</i> § 12.8 (2d ed. 1993)	7
8 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 18.1 (4th ed. 1998 & Supp. 2009).....	7
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> § 5.8 (1990)	9, 10
Harlan M. Blake, <i>Employee Agreements Not to Compete</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1960).....	8–9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 183.....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 184.....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208.....	5, 8
